
a) DOV/17/00879 – Access & 105 Lewisham Road, River, CT17 0PA. Erection of a 
detached dwelling, formation parking area, demolition of existing garage, 
demolition of existing conservatory and extension of existing driveway. 
(Amended description, amended drawings, re-advertisement). 

Reason for report - Number of contrary representations (14).  

b) Summary of recommendation
Planning permission be granted.  

c) Planning policy and guidance
Development Plan
The development plan for the purposes of Section 38(6) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act (2004) comprises the Dover District Council Core Strategy 
2010, the saved policies from the Dover District Local Plan 2002, and the Land 
Allocations Local Plan (2015). Decisions on planning applications must be made in 
accordance with the policies of the development plan unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise.

In addition to the policies of the development plan there are a number of other policies, 
standards and legislation which are material to the determination of planning 
applications including the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), National 
Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG), the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Area) Act 1990, together with other local guidance.
A summary of relevant planning policy is set out below:

Dover District Core Strategy (2010)
Policy DM1- Settlement boundaries
Policy DM13 – Parking provision.

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2012)
 Paragraph 14 states that at the heart of the National Planning Policy Framework 

is a presumption in favour of sustainable development, which should be seen as 
a golden thread running through both plan-making and decision-taking. For 
decision taking this means; approving development proposal that accord with the 
development plan without delay, and where the development plan is absent or 
relevant policies are out-of-date, granting permission unless any adverse 
impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, 
when assessed against the policies in this Framework or as taken as a whole; or 
specific policies in this Framework indicate development should be restricted. 

 Paragraph 17 sets out 12 core principles. Amongst other things, it states that 
planning should ‘enhance and improve the places in which people live their lives’ 
and should also always seek to secure high quality design and a good standard 
of amenity for all existing and future occupants of land and buildings. 



 Paragraph 32 sets out that development should only be prevented or refused on 
transport grounds where the residual cumulative impacts of development are 
severe. 

 Paragraph 56 attaches great importance to the design of the built environment. It 
states that good design as a key aspect of sustainable development and should 
contribute positively to making places better for people. 

 Paragraph 61 states that although visual appearance and the architecture of 
individual buildings are very important factors, securing high quality and inclusive 
design goes beyond aesthetic considerations. It states that decisions should 
integrate new development into the natural, built and historic environment. 

The Kent Design Guide 
The guide provides criteria and advice on providing well designed development, 
emphasising that context should form part of the decision making around design.

d) Relevant planning history
 DOV/75/0131 – Erection of a conservatory: Permission Granted 
 DOV/76/0432 – Extension at the rear of existing bungalow: Permission Granted  
 DOV/79/0461 – Extension on side elevation of existing bungalow: Permission 

Granted

e) Consultee and third party responses
 Representations can be found in full in the online planning file. A summary has been 

provided below:

DDC Arboriculturist: “No objection to the removal of trees in this location.”

DDC Environmental Health: No objection but would recommend a condition relating to 
the reporting of any contamination found during the development.

Southern Water: “No development or new tree planting should be located within 3 
metres either side of the external edge of the public sewer and all existing 
infrastructure should be protected during the course of construction works. No new 
soakaways should be located within 5 metres of a public sewer.” “Should this 
application receive planning approval; an informative is attached to the consent 
relating to the connection to the public sewer.” 

River Parish Council: “The council cannot support this application. There is a lack of 
proper access to the proposed property and the development would lead to additional 
traffic movements along a narrow and unsurfaced lane…” 

Public Representations: 



Objections
There have been 14 letters of objection from the public consultation of the application, 
summarised as following: 
 Not in keeping with large back gardens in the area 
 Concerned about the means of access 
 Would set a precedent for other neighbours to do the same 
 It would cause overlooking and a loss of privacy, the building would be intrusive, 

inappropriate and insensitive 
 It would increase overcrowding
 Hedges and trees would be removed
 Pollution, noise and light would increase and air quality would be affected
 It would increase the chance of damage to boundary walls and to cars parked on 

the hard standings 
 It would have a detrimental effect by driving wildlife away from this location due 

to the increase of traffic, noise and fuel emissions from vehicles
 The access track (off of Cowper Road) would become a sole means of access 

which is unsuitable.

Support
There was one letter of support received during the public consultation of the 
application, which summarised that the proposal would add to housing stock in an 
area. 

f) 1. The site and the proposal 
1.1 The application site comprises a detached single storey dwellinghouse located 

on Lewisham Road, River. The site includes a detached garage at the rear 
(south-west end) of the site. Access to this garage is via a track off Cowper Road 
which is also used to access the rear entrances, garages and parking spaces of 
numbers 85-105 Lewisham Road. The width of this access track varies along its 
length; however it is approximately 2.5m in width along most of its length. 

1.2 The main dwellinghouse is visible within the streetscene. It is finished in red 
brickwork, has two bay windows on the front (north east facing) elevation and a 
plain tiled roof. There is a small white uPVC conservatory to the side (north) of 
the dwellinghouse. Off street parking is also available for one vehicle. 

1.3 The majority of dwellinghouses along this portion of Lewisham Road are two 
storey semi-detached pairs; however the application dwelling (No.105) and No. 
91 (to the east of the application site) are both single storey detached dwellings. 

1.4 To the rear of the application site, the garden area is laid to grass. There are a 
number of small outbuildings and structures in the rear garden and tall, mature 
trees. The boundary treatment on both the south-eastern and north-western 
boundaries is close-boarded timber fencing, approximately 1.8 metres high. 



1.5 The approximate dimensions of the site are:
 Width – 15 metres 
 Depth – 61 metres.

1.6 Proposal: Permission is sought to erect a single storey dwellinghouse in the rear 
garden of No. 105 Lewisham Road following the demolition of the existing 
garage to the south-west of the application site. The proposed dwelling would be 
accessed via the track off of Cowper Road. Permission is also sought to 
demolish the existing conservatory on the side of the existing dwellinghouse and 
to extend the existing front (north-eastern) driveway to increase the off street 
parking provision for No. 105 Lewisham Road.  

1.7 The plot would be subdivided and 1.8m high close-boarded timber fencing with 
concrete posts and gravel boards would be erected along the south-eastern and 
the north-western (side) boundaries and the north-eastern dividing boundary 
between the proposed dwelling and the existing dwelling. New hedgerow would 
also be planted along the north-eastern subdividing boundary. 

1.8 Off street parking for the proposed dwellinghouse would be provided on the 
south west corner of the site for two vehicles with additional room for turning. 
These parking spaces would be accessed via the track off of Cowper Road. 

1.9 The dimensions of the proposed subdivided plot are:
 Width – 15m
 Length – 37m

1.10 The dimensions of the proposed dwellinghouse are: 
 Width – 10.8m
 Depth – 15.6m 
 Height to eaves – 2.4m 
 Maximum height – 5.2m
 Gap between dwelling and south-east boundary: 2m
 Gap between dwelling and north-west boundary: 2m

2 Main issues
2.1 The main issues to consider are:

 Principle
 Visual Amenity and Design 
 Residential Amenity
 Access, Parking and Highways 
 Other matters



3 Assessment
3.1 Principle: The site is located within the urban boundaries of River and the 

erection of a new dwellinghouse is considered acceptable in principle, subject to 
its design details, amenity considerations, highway matters and any other 
material considerations. As the site is situated within the settlement confines, the 
‘tilted balance’ as referred to in Paragraph 14 of the NPPF would not need to be 
applied in this case. However, Paragraph 14 states that development that 
accords with the development plan should be approved without delay. 

3.2 Visual Amenity and Design: The existing dwelling (N0. 105 Lewisham Road) is 
visible within the streetscene. The removal of the existing side conservatory and 
extension to the front driveway are not considered to materially or adversely 
impact the character or appearance of the dwellinghouse and it is not considered 
that this would detract from the visual quality or amenity of the wider area. As 
such, the removal of the existing conservatory and extension to the driveway are 
considered to be acceptable in this regard, subject to details being submitted 
relating to the material proposed for the extended driveway. 

3.3 The rear of the application site is not readily visible from Lewisham Road due to 
surrounding trees, outbuildings within the application site and the close-board 
boundary fencing. Further, the topography of the site is such that the site level is 
higher than road level. It is considered that the erection of a dwelling to the rear 
would have a limited visual impact on the streetscene as it would only be partially 
and obliquely visible through the gaps and spaces between some of the 
dwellings on Lewisham Road, and as such, would not detract from the quality or 
visual amenity of the wider area. 

3.4 In terms of design and materials, the proposed single storey dwelling includes a 
hipped roof over the main part of the building. There would be a projecting 
glazed gable end on the south-west facing (front) elevation and a projecting 
gable finished in brickwork on the north-east facing (rear) elevation. The dwelling 
would be finished in red brickwork and weatherboarding with a slate roof. 
Windows and doors would be framed in uPVC. 

3.5 The proposal has been amended since its original submission, and 1m has been 
taken off of the overall height which helps to reduce its mass and prominence. 
The scale and form of the proposed building are considered to be acceptable for 
this type of location being a ‘back land’ setting. The spaces of 2m between the 
side elevations and the neighbouring boundaries, along with the proposed 
hedgerow would help to retain the verdant setting of the immediate area and 
adjacent gardens. The proposed materials, design, scale and form are therefore 
considered to be sympathetic and traditional and would not result in an adverse 
visual impact. 



3.6 The proposed dwelling would be visible from the rear gardens of neighbouring 
properties. The proposal includes the erection of 1.8m tall close-boarded timber 
fencing with concrete posts and gravel boards on the rear and both side 
boundaries of the plot, along with hedgerow on the dividing boundary between 
the proposed dwelling and the existing dwelling (No. 105 Lewisham Road). The 
boundary treatment would help to screen the proposed dwelling to an extent and 
would reduce the visual impact caused to neighbouring occupiers. It is also 
considered that the dwelling is sufficiently distanced (approximately 20m) from 
the rear elevations of No.’s 107, 105 and 103 Lewisham Road so as to not cause 
any significant or adverse visual impact. 

3.7 The simple design solution is considered acceptable in this location given the 
proposed dwelling would be only partially visible from neighbouring properties. 
As a result it is considered that it would not cause an adverse impact on the 
visual quality of the character and appearance of the local area. 

3.8 Impact on Residential Amenity: The application site shares a boundary with No. 
107 Lewisham Road, which is to the north-west of the site and No. 103 
Lewisham Road, which is to the south-east of the site. The impact on both 
dwellings will be assessed separately. 

3.9 107 Lewisham Road: The proposed dwelling would be sited at a distance of 
approximately 24m from the rear elevation of No. 107. This neighbouring 
property has a large outbuilding sited on its south-eastern boundary that it 
shares with the application site, which would further screen the proposed 
dwelling. Having regard for the separation distance and the existing outbuilding 
in the garden, no significant overbearing or sense of enclosure would result from 
the proposal, particularly given the proposed hipped roof. Due to the orientation 
of this property in relation to the proposed dwelling, a limited amount of 
overshadowing may occur to some of the end of the rear garden area, however 
the impact is considered to be negligible and therefore acceptable. The proposed 
dwelling is single storey and the plot would have a 1.8m high boundary fencing, 
as such, it is considered that no significant overlooking or loss of privacy would 
occur. 

3.10 103 Lewisham Road: The proposed dwelling would be sited at a distance of 
approximately 18m from the rear elevation of No. 103. Having regard for the 
separation distance, no significant overbearing or sense of enclosure would 
result from the proposal. Due to the orientation of this property in relation to the 
proposed dwelling, some overshadowing may occur in the late afternoon/evening 
in the summer months to some of the rear garden area; however the impact is 
considered to have a limited material impact and would therefore be acceptable. 
The proposed dwelling is single storey and the plot would have 1.8m high 
boundary fencing as well as hedgerow on the north-eastern boundary, as such, it 



is considered that no significant overlooking or loss of privacy would occur. 

3.11 105 Lewisham Road: If permission is granted, then the garden belonging to 105 
Lewisham Road would be subdivided and a dwelling erected in the separate plot. 
As such, a smaller garden would be retained for 105 Lewisham Road. The 
screening of the proposed dwelling by fencing and also hedgerow on the dividing 
boundary would minimise interlooking between dwellings and privacy standards 
would be retained. Any future buyer would have the decision of whether a 
smaller garden would be acceptable to them. 

3.12 Wider Amenity Impact: The proposed dwelling would be accessed via the 
existing track off Cowper Road; as the residential amenity of the occupiers of 
dwellings along Cowper Road and dwellings that are also served by the access 
track, has the potential to be impacted by increased noise and disturbance. 
However, the use of the track by a single dwelling is not considered to 
significantly increase, as the existing access tract is already in used by many of 
the properties along Lewisham Road, including the application site. There may, 
on occasion, be deliveries and other vehicle movements along Cowper Road 
and the access track specifically for the proposed dwelling; however this is 
considered unlikely to have a significantly adverse impact on the residential 
amenity enjoyed by these neighbouring occupiers. 

3.13 Due to the siting of the dwelling to the rear of existing properties, it is considered 
reasonable to restrict permitted development rights for any further extensions, 
enlargements or alterations to the dwelling and to the roof, to further protect the 
residential amenity and privacy of neighbouring occupiers. As such, the proposal 
is considered to adequately protect the residential amenity enjoyed by 
neighbouring occupiers and is therefore acceptable in this regard.  

3.14  Access, Parking and Highways: The proposal includes the demolition of the 
existing side conservatory on No. 105 Lewisham Road as well as the extension 
of the existing front driveway. The proposal would result in the addition of one 
onsite parking space to serve 105 Lewisham Road to provide a total of 2 spaces, 
which meets the requirements of policy DM13 of the Core Strategy.

3.15 The proposed dwelling would be accessed via the track off Cowper Road. The 
track runs along the rear of numbers 85-105 Lewisham Road and allows rear 
access to these properties as well as access to their garages and rear off-street 
parking spaces. 

3.16 Concerns were raised during the public consultation relating to highway safety 
and visibility at the point where the access track joins the highway in Cowper 
Road. However, this is an existing access point serving a number of garages and 
parking areas including the garage to be demolished on the application site. 



Additionally, Cowper Road is a no through road, so passing traffic at the point of 
access would be relatively limited. 

3.17 A number of objections have also been received against the proposal to use this 
track as the sole access to the proposed dwelling. The objections outline that the 
proposal would result in a significant increase in the use of the track. However, 
there is currently a detached garage and parking space that is accessed via the 
track, for the occupiers of No. 105, which could be used rather than parking on 
the road or on their front driveway. The replacement of the existing 
garage/parking area with a single dwelling is therefore unlikely to generate a 
significant increase in the use of the existing access point or a level of traffic that 
will have a severe impact on the highway that would warrant a recommendation 
for refusal on highway grounds. Although outside of the KCC Highways Protocol, 
an informal discussion took place with the Highways Officer who raised no 
objection or concern regarding the proposal. 

3.18 In terms of the proposed parking, policy DM13 requires that two independently 
accessible parking spaces are provided in this location. The application shows 
space for two vehicles as well as sufficient turning space so that no vehicle 
would have to enter the site in a reverse gear or leave the site and enter the 
highway in a reverse gear. The proposal is considered acceptable in terms of 
parking and complies with policy DM13 of the Core Strategy as well as 
Paragraph 32 of the NPPF. 

3.19 Other Matters: A number of other issues were raised during the consultation 
period. These are discussed below:

3.20 Trees and Hedges: The proposal would result in the removal of trees and 
hedges within the application site to allow for the erection of a dwelling. The site 
is not within a Conservation Area and the trees are not protected by any TPOs. 
DDC’s Arboriculture Officer has raised no objections to the loss of trees and 
hedges on this site and did not attach any particular amenity value to these 
trees. Their loss would therefore be appropriate in this location. 

3.21 Fire Safety: Due to the narrow width and the length of the access track, 
objections have been raised during public consultation relating to the safety of 
any future occupiers as a fire engine would not be able to access the proposed 
dwelling due to there being a 45m maximum distance for a fire hose. Therefore a 
sprinkler system is required and could be controlled by a condition. 
Nevertheless, this would principally be addressed by Building Regulations and 
therefore would not be a reason for refusing such a proposal.  

3.22 Conclusion: The proposal is considered acceptable. The design solution is 
considered to be sympathetic and it would not significantly detract from the 



character and appearance of the streetscene. It is considered that no significant 
or adverse impact would be caused to neighbouring occupiers and that the 
residential amenity enjoyed by neighbouring occupiers would be adequately 
preserved. The proposal is considered acceptable in terms of parking, access 
and highway safety. The proposal is considered acceptable in all other material 
aspects. Accordingly the development would comply with the aims and 
objectives of the NPPF, and is considered to represent sustainable development 
bringing with it the benefit of additional housing in an area with limited supply in 
line with Paragraph 14 of the NPPF. 

g) Recommendation

I. PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the following (summarised) conditions: 

(1) Standard time condition; 
(2) Approved plans; 
(3) Samples of the materials for the external surfaces of the building to be 
submitted; 
(4) Hard and soft landscaping scheme to be submitted and approved; 
(5) Restriction of PD rights for alterations, enlargements and extensions; 
(6) Contamination safeguarding;  
(7) Details of refuse storage to be submitted; 
(8) Details of cycle parking to be submitted; 
(9) Retention of parking spaces; 
(10) Construction Management Plan to be submitted; 
(11) Ground levels, sections and details of earthworks to be submitted; 
(12) Sprinkler system to be installed; 
(13) Drainage details to be submitted

II. Powers be delegated to the Head of Regeneration and Development to settle 
any necessary planning conditions in line with the issues set out in the 
recommendation and as resolved by planning committee

Case officer: Elouise Mitchell 


